GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 579
TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.04.2016

SANITATION AT RAILWAY STATIONS

1579. SHRI BHEEMRAO B. PATIL:
SHRI R. DHRUVA NARAYANA:
SHRI DALPAT SINGH PARASTE:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of railway stations in the country which are still dirty and where the sanitation campaign has not been fully implemented as reported in the media;

(b) whether the Government has conducted/completed any survey in this regard and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether railway scrap is lying in the major railway stations in the country;

(d) if so, the total value of such scrap along with the names of stations where it has been stored; and

(e) the reasons for not removing the said scrap?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI MANOJ SINHA)

(a) & (b) Indian Railways has more than 8000 stations which are used by passengers. Improving the standards of cleanliness in all these stations is a continuous exercise. Periodical intensive cleanliness drives for improving the cleanliness at major and


important Railway stations are regularly undertaken by Railways.
Also campaigns for improving the awareness on maintaining cleanliness at stations are undertaken jointly by Railways and several non-railway organizations.

Railway has undertaken a third party survey for assessing the standard of cleanliness of 407 major (A1 & A category) stations, based on the feedback of passengers at stations, conducted during January/February, 2016. In accordance with the survey, 407 major stations have been graded into 5 groups based on the cleanliness levels as assessed by passengers. As per the preliminary survey report, out of 407 major stations, 271 stations have scored more than 50% of the maximum score possible, based on the assessment by passengers on various cleanliness parameters put together.

(c) to (e) There is a regular arising of scrap of Railway materials which are stored/stacked in Railway premises including major station yards till the final disposal. This process is continuous and the position keeps changing from time to time.

Scrap worth ¥ 2801 crores has been disposed off by Railways during 2015-16.
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